R-103-2017
Jriginal: R-381-2016

Date: January 19, 2017 Sontract # 154-2016
Investigation/Design Services for
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY Project: Town Branch WWTP Primary
GOVERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER Digester Complex Improvements
Page 1 of 2
Location: Town Branch WWTP
To (Consultant): Contract No. 58-2015
Strand Associates, Inc.
1525 Bull Lea Road Original Contract Amt. $474,522.00
Lexington, KY 40511 Cumulative Amount of $0.00
Previous Change Orders ’
Percent Change - Previous
Change Orders 0.00%
Total Contract Amount Prior
to this Change Order $474,522.00
Change Order No. 1
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specification;
Current Change Order B 3
ltem | Description of changes-quantities, unit prices, change . . . .
No. in completion date, etc. Decrease in contract price Increase in contract price
Increase in design/scope cost to bring the existing
1 Primary Digester Building Complex into compliance $131,113.00
with NFPA 820. (See Attached Back-Up)
Total decrease
Total increase $131,113.00
Net Amount of this Change Order $131,113.00 B
New Contract Amount Including this Change
Order $605,635.00
Percent Change - This Change Order 27.63%
Percent Change - All Change Orders 27.63%
The time provided for the completion in the contract and all provisions of the contract will apply hereto. RIS :
Recommended by (Proj. Engr.) Date 2
Accepted by _—~,, [~ 2l (Consultant) Date :
Approved W (Director) Date_/-36 -/ 7 B
r 4R
Approved by s / N / (Commissioner) Date
e e 4
Approved by y va (Mayor or CAO) Date ag’ﬂb - Z(;' I 7 2R |

U



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Date: January 18, 2017

Investigation/Design Services for
Project: Town Branch WWTP Primary
|Digester Complex Improvements

Page 1 of 2

Location; Town Branch WWTP

To (Consultant): Contract No 58-2015

Strand Associates, inc.

1525 Bult Lea Road Original Contract Amt. $474,522.00

Lexington, KY 40511 Cumulative Amount of $0.00
Previous Change Orders )
Percent Change - Previous 0.00%
Change Orders )
Total Contract Amount Prior
fo this Change Order $474.522.00
Change Order No. 1

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specification;

Current Change Order
";: Description of ?‘a;gnm::t‘i’ﬁ:;: :‘": prices, change Decrease in contract price Increase In contract price
increase in design/scope cost to bring the existing
1 Primary Digester Building Complex into compliance $131,113.00
with NFPA 820. (See Attached Back-Up)
Total decrease $0.00
Total increase $131,113.00
Net Amount of this Change Order $131.113.00
New Contract Amount Including this Change
Order $605,635.00
Percent CharEe - This Change Order 21.63%
Percent Change - All Champ Orders 27.63%
[The time provided for the completion in the contract and ali provisions of the contract will apply hereto.
Recommended by 1 / (Proj. Engr.) Date 2Z- 17
Accepted by (Consultant) Date 2 /9 //7
Approved £ (Director) Date [ - 3 0,-/ ra
Approved by (Commissioner) Date
Approved by (Mayor or CAO) Date




Page 2 of 2

PROJECT: Investigation/Design Services Town Branch WWTP Primary Digester

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE  [Complex improvements
CONTRACT NO. 58-2015

CHANGE ORDER: 1

Necessity for change: Increase in design cost to bring the existing Primary Digester Building
Complex into compliance with NFPA 820. (See Attached Back-Up)

Is proposed change an alternate bid? _ Yes _ X No
Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? __ Yes X No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? ___ Yes _X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? _ Yes _X_No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? __Yes _ No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: None

/MW W Foteh-171

\_) Mayor Date




STRAND

LASSOUNILATES

Strand Associates e

December 21, 2016

Tiffany Rank, P.E.

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
301 Lisle Industrial Avenue

Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch Primary Digester Complex Improvements
Dear Tiffany:

This letter documents the proposed change in project scope for making improvements to your
existing facilities to comply with NFPA 820 (Standard for Fire Protection in Wastewater Treatment
and Collection Facilities, published by National Fire Protection Association). NFPA 820 was first
authored in 1990 and updated several times with the latest version dated 2016. Anaerobic Digesters
and related structures and equipment are included in Chapter 4, Table 4.2 of NFPA 820 with specific
recommendations for best design practices. NFPA 820 has not been adopted in Kentucky. but is
used by design professionals as a guide for designing wastewater facilities. We have discussed this
pending change and our compliance approach in several meetings.

The existing anaerobic primary digester complex does not meet the standards promoted by
NFPA 820. During this complete upgrade to the Primary Digester Complex, we recommend
LFUCG make certain improvements to bring your facilities into conformance with NFPA 820
recommendations. These improvements include:
* Locating the HVAC air supply equipment outside of the hazard classification areas.
* Closing up doors and windows to separate nonhazardous areas from hazardous classified
areas.
* Extending the northwest entrance into the building to be outside of the 10-foot external
digester radius.
* Isolating the three digester gas handling equipment rooms from other spaces through
structural barriers and providing separate access for these rooms.
* Eliminating roof penetrations within 10 feet of any digester.
* One additional consequence of these changes is to relocate the sludge hot water heaters
(boilers) to the existing Engine/Blower building.

Our construction cost opinion for these changes increases the capital costs from about $9.4M 1o
$10.4M.

In addition to the higher construction costs, we are requesting an amendment to our engineering

agreement for the additional design scope. The following table summarizes the requested scope
change amendment. Details are attached with this letter.

MED Ch S EEX 2K 2% IXES 0% Wrd NFFA S2tdeties Diffans Rank 221i6 dows



Stiand Ascociates i
Tiffany Rank, P.E.
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
Page 2
December 21, 2016
Change Change Change to
to Strand to Magna Cornerstore  Total
Task Contract Contract  Contract Change
C odc review, compliance strategy, and $9.700 $0 $0 $9.700
meetings
Relocate Boilers to Engine/blower Building $22,200 $0 $0 $22.200
NFPA 820 Structural Design changes $0 30 $57,643 $57.643
Additional Structural Design $0 $0 $35,570 $35,570
Additional subconsultant interaction $6,000 $0 $0 $6.000
Total Change $37,900 $0 §93,213  $131,113

Thank you for your consideration of these improvements and amendment. We are available to meet
and discuss these recommendations further. We will continue design of the elements that are not
impacted by these changes in scope. We can have the improvements designed and ready for bidding

ten weeks after approval of the amendment.
Sincerely,

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.*

UL X 1o K

Michael L. Davis, P.E.

Attachment

MLDES LEN s I%m 2518 28 Wrd NFFA =20 jeen Tiftans Kank 1 22HIG o

Mark A Sneve, P.E.

www strand com



c D n N E n S TD N E 2302 Hurstbourne Village Dr., Ste 1000

ENGINEERINE‘: INC Phane (502, 4352317

Fax: (502) 491-4824

riviiineend "ilg’ ll.h;g!n\,»

Rev2-Feb9, 2017
Mr. Mark Sneve, P.E.
Senior Associate
Strand Associates, Inc.
325 West Main Street, Suite 710
Louisville, KY 40202

Re:  LFUCG Town Branch WWTP Primary Digester Complex Improvement Project - Structural
Engineering Services Proposal - Additional Scope - Rev 1: Fees itemized as indicated [ ].

Dear Mr. Sneve,

Per request, we are pleased to submit this proposal for providing our Structural Engineering and
Architectural Services for the Additional Scope on the above referenced project. Our additional scope
consists of two major parts. Part I includes items associated with NFPA Classified Area separations as
outlined per the meeting at your office on November 16. Part Il includes design of detailed structural
repairs as described in our preliminary engineering report (PER).

Part I - Architectural and Structural Design Phase Services associated with NFPA Classified Area

separations.

1) New Two Story Entrance and Exterior Stair to Mezzanine level: [$20,025.00]

We will require the input information from the owner with regard to planning. We assume the
foundation system to be a shallow foundation and of poured-in-place remforccd concrete. The load
bearing walls will be of reinforced block masonry with brick veneer. The 2™ floor and roof structures
will be of hollow core concrete planks. Also included is an adjacent exterior (open) stair from grade
level to the Mezzanine level. New openings are required through the existing exterior wall at the
Mezzanine level which may require structural reinforcements.

Our scope also includes design of architectural elements (roofing, flashings, brick veneer, doors etc.)

2) New stair from first floor to basement: [$3,962.00]
An opening through the existing first floor structural slab is required which will require structural
reinforcement. Design of the stair is included in our scope.

Other items include:

3) Close off existing stair well between 1* floor and Mezzanine level. [$2,610.00]

4) Infill roof hatch and mechanical openings. [$3,116.00]

5) Investigation of [possible] load bearing masonry walls at boiler room which are to be removed and
design of permanent shoring. [$6,622.00]

6) Infill of various door & window openings. [$3,050.00]

7) Analysis of existing roof structure to support new HVAC unit and design of steel supports to
distribute load. [$6,655.00]

8) Infill material and new slabs at existing pits at generator building for equipment support.
[$1,610.00]

9) Attend Progress Meetings, coordination, etc. [Included above.]

10) Three Site visits. [Included above.]

Phone: {502) 493-2717 www.cel-engineering.com Fax: (502) 4914824



ENGINEERING INDC Phane (303, 495 2713

Fax: (502) 491-4824
R ———

E c D n N E n s TO N E 2302 Hurstbourne Village Dr., Ste 1000

” o H N
Comnnttrant  Faoosllon . ety

Our fee to perform the above Design Phase scope of Part I is $47,650. 00 [See itemized fees for each item.)

Bid Phase Services:
We will address bidders’ questions raised during the bidding process and prepare addenda as required for
Structural Scope and send our responses to Strand.

Our fee to perform the above Bid Phase Services scope of Part I is $838.00. [Minimum fee for Bid Phase.]

Construction Phase Services:

We will answer (7) RFIs [$3,400.], perform four (4) site structural inspections and provide reports
summarizing inspection findings [$3,200], shop drawings review, and correspond through emails and
phone calls during construction phase [$2,605.]

Our fee to perform the above Construction Phase Services scope of Part I is $9,205.00 [Itemized above.]

Total PART I = $57,643.

Part II - Design of Structural Rehabilitation Repairs

These include the following;
a) Structural reinforcement of stairwell walls where extensive cracking has occurred. [$10,403.00]
b) Apparent cracks and seepage at digester tank pipe penetrations and other locations. [$11,450.00]
¢) Brick and copings on digester tanks. [$8,738.00]
d) Cracks and deteriorating lintels in building brick. [$2,845.00]
e) Deterioration at south walkway and steps. [$2,134.00]

We will provide necessary design, CAD drawings and specification for the scope included in this proposal.
Also, we will perform one site visit at the beginning of the design phase and perform internal QA/QC
review and address any review comments received.

Our fee to perform the above Design Phase scope of Part II is $35,570. [See itemized fee for each item.)

Bid Phase Services:
We will address bidders’ questions raised during the bidding process and prepare addenda as required for

Structural Scope and send our responses to Strand.

Our fee to perform the above Bid Phase Services scope is $711.00 [Minimum fee for Bid Phase.]
Construction Phase Services:

We will answer (4) RFIs [$1,943.], perform four (4) site structural inspections and provide reports
summarizing inspection findings [$3,200], shop drawings review, and correspond through emails and
phone calls during construction phase {$1,950].

Our fee to perform the above Construction Phase Services scope of Part IT is $7,093.00 [Itemized above.]
Total PART II = $35,570.

Phone: (502) 493-2717 www.cel-engineering.com Fax: (502) 491-4824



- n c D n N E n STO N E 2302 Hurstbourne Village Dr., Ste 1000

Louisville, KY 40299

ENGINEERING INC Phone: (502) 493-2717

Fax: (502) 491-4824

Cornevmnant | Froellioce §integritg

Scope not included:
Strand will provide all necessary Process, Civil and Survey base CAD drawings and we will be responsible
for the Structural and Architectural services only. Geotechnical services are not included in our services.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this proposal for our services on this project. If you have any
questions, please feel free to contact me at (502) 493-2717.

Sincerely,

ohn T. Temple, P.E.
Senior Structural Engineer

Phone: (502) 493-2717 www,cel-engineering.com Fax: (502) 491-4824



ql\/ I SVO Q3LVYILNIA

N3IHM g31d4ISSYIONN

ZAIQ 'L SSV1D Ry [

L IO 'L SSV1D

ON3Y4- VIV Q314ISSYIONN
/ Ol SIN3A
3NM7d SVO 31vD013d

¥ NIVNIY Ol
ININVZZ3W 303
NVd Addns

ONILSIX3

¥31s391a

HO1vd ANV Nv4

u_OOm \
AlddNS 3AONW3Y —

VYV A31ISSYIONN
@AY NI NVd M3N 3QIA0¥d ANV

400¥ Tv3S 'WO0Y 431108 ¥0o4d
NV AlddNS 401 4008 IAONWIY

¢'ON ¥31s39Ia

ANV SYHOLVYTILLNIA
ALIAVHO SAOWIY —

43183910 3HL 40 13A3T JIALYM
XV 3HL A0V IA08Y G2 OL dn
4004 3IHL A08Y ZAI0 'L SSY1D —

4004 ONIGIING TOYLNOD §315391a - Nvid \

3004 HOlvd
NOOY ONIdId SvO
LNIW3SVE JO4 LN3IA

u _ “ “ IAVINI ALIAVHO SAOW3Y

V3HVY A34ISSYIONN
OL SIN3A 3N174 SYO 31vD013y

V3dV Q314iISSYIONN OL
S1N3A 3N7d4 SY9O 31vD013d

4004 HOlvd

1'ON ¥3183914
(00'L¥6 "XOMddY)

(00'926 'XO¥ddV)
H31S3910 JHL 40 TIAIT HILYM

XV 3HL 3A08Y 1401 Ol dN
400Y 3HL 3A08V L'AIQ 'L SSV10 —

V34V Q313ISSVYIONN \
OL SIN3A 3N14 SVO 31¥D013H -

P/ WQOH HOSSIHINOD
MOOTH LS¥I3 HO4 INIA I\

IAVLNI

00'8L6 'A313
®© 10018

3004 HOLVd ANV \

ALIAVYO IAOWIN

4|
%]

N

-~ 4004 NO LINN
AYIA0O3Y LVIH

/ 400¥ HOLVd ONY

NV3 AlddNS 3AOW3Y

§'606 A313 D 300y




v~ /\H

SVO Q31VIIINIA
N3HM G31ISSYIONN
Z AIQ 'L SSV1D 05606 N34 \w
L AIG'L SSV1D NOOY HOSS3HdNOD HOOTd ININVZZ3N - NV'1d
SFOVYS 2AVIVSIS oL

o3 T IeLS
N A20)g

Z'ON ¥31S39ia

Md-..‘sk&
QL eIV

\se\wr ‘

WOOY NI HOIH 10Nna

€'ON ¥31S83910

MW -0

NI NV

Luu.m%s _
TVYM HOLVd OGNV

VYV QAJISSV1D NI INVLINI UiV
HS3¥d ¥3dNVA/H3ANOT IAONW3Y

LAgg! .mn?*

n

1'ON ¥31S391d

— Z_Ss.wm Ol NVd LSNVHX3
d01400d ONILSIX3



0'\/1 SVO Q3LVUINIA
NIHM d314ISSYIONND
aQ - NV TIVM M3N TIVLSNI GNV TIVM
Z NG 'L SSV1D 05268 A3 7™ W3S NV LSNVYHXI TIVM SAOWIY — 3
Y0014 ONILVYILO - Nvid \ .}/ It
L AIO 'L SSVID g‘
WEREL -

TR *

“~ WOO0Y ONIdId SYO IN3W3SYE [T

O.1 QOOH J00d WO¥4 1ONA ¥V

HS34d4 NOGNVEY HO IAOW3Y

AIN3W3SvVE 0L NMOQA LONa Vs
| AR
WOOUY NI HOIH ¥¥0om1ona
Z'ON ¥31S39id 4 ol -
€ON
13153914

4004 WOH4 S1INa Alddns
ONILSIX3 30V1d3y S10Na —
r - INJW3Sve

O1 NMOQ 10na vs

L'ON ¥31S39ia

LN3W3SVE 01 NMOQ 1ONa v3 —

4004 NO 1IN~ A¥3A0D3YH LV3H OL dn LONA v3 ’\

" ETala Vi YT SN ET YN PTIAAATIV IV AL N AAA we



s i . PR

L-/\H

SVO Q3LVIILN3A
NIHM G314ISSYIONN

Z AIQ "L SSVID
I AIO ‘L SSV1D NIVW3d OL TIVM NO
< . . NV LSNVYHX3 ONILSIXT - -
(ERER 00988 ‘A3 ] /

0014 LNIW3ISVE - NV1d #

Z’ON¥31s39id \ WOO0HY ONidld SVYO
01 4004 WOY4 10Na
HiVY A1ddNS 3AONW3Y

—— (¥JIdAL) NOOY
NI HOIH XHOMLONG

3A08V WOHJ LONG
ONILSIX3 50 3DVd
NI ¥IV AlddNS M3IN

N

€ ON
13153914

3A08V NOJ4 1ONa
AlddNS ONILSIX3

40 30V1d NI 1.ONa \n\
m_<bw3<zxm>>wz

'ON ¥31s3910

H0074d HONOYHL

dn 13Na iy 4
1SAVHXI M3IN -




Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
Cost Opinion for Town Branch WWTP Primary Digester Complex Improvements

December 7, 2016

ity tied Cost a INotes Quanthty Hed Cost A inn/Not
Stee! Floating (New} 2 $ 1,800,000 |Evoqua 2 $  1,900900 JEvoqua
Membrane 1 $ 790,000 lEvoqm 1 $ 790,000 IEvoqua
Chopper Pump/Nozeles 3 $ 575,000 [Vaughan 3 s 575,000 [Vaughan
Piping ond Volves $ 100,000 $ 100,800
Recirculation Pumps 3 S 75,000 {wemco 3 $ 75,800 lwemco
Back-up Withdrawo! Pumps 7 $ 75,000 |Boerger 2 $ 75,000 |Boerger
Piping and Volves $ 650,000 [To Engine/Blower Building $ 500,000 [Replace Existing
Stondard Scope with Waste Gos Burner s $75,000 [varec s 675,000 {varec
Piping and Volves $ 208,000 {To Engine/Biower Bullding $ 150,800 [Replace Existing
Bolier 2 $ 965,000 fEvoqua
Heat Exchonger 3 $ 155,000 jAla Laval 3 § 960,000 |Evoqua Combination Uit
Sludge Grinder 3 $ 90,000 1IWC Environmenta!
Woter Circuiotion Pump 2 $ 40,000 {in Engine/Blower Building
$ 550,000 $ 500,000
D:gester Reporrs $ 570000 $ 570,000
Doors and Windows $ 85,000 $ 5,000
ist | b D:geste: Building Roof $ 130,000 $ 130,000
Digester Building NFPA Mcdifications $ 840,000 $ - INA
Engine Blowe: Burlding Modifications $ 40,000 $ - IN/A
. Digester Budding $ 220,000 s 235,000
HVAC Impr £ngine Blower Building $ = {No improvements required| $ « fN/A
Phumbl Fioor Drowns, Sinks, Bathrooms, etc $ $0,000 $ 50,000
Painting Walls. Piping, etc $ 150,000 $ 150,000
Demolition $ 100,000 $ 60,000
SUBTOTAL $ 8415000 $ 7,580,000
BONDS AND INSURANCE {8%| $ 675,000 $ $05,000
SUBTOTAY $ 9,090,000 $ 8,185,000
CONTINGENCIES (15%}) $ 1,365,000 $ 1,230,000
CUvomd P s saasse0
Potentis)
Sovings
Piping and Valves Reuse Some Existing $ (m,mo)j
Covers Rehob Two Existing Steel (overs $ (aoo.ooo)]

1415,000)}







- CDRNERSTDNE
B E’NEﬂ NEERINB BRI A o - - -
—— S —— et e mtmrns & Smbevraediy e s e — — — SRRV S
|SUMMARY COST ESTIMATE L | 28-Nov 2016 | )
Town Branch Treatment Plggt i B ] - ) )
tne| ‘ Subcontract | G.C.
item B ) itef‘ ) L Amount | Overhead G.C. Profit Tf’ta'
A |REPAIRS and REHABILITATION
Al |North stairwell - Concrete masonry wall repairs. 36,000 2% 35% 49,572
ick . d copi L d
A2 Bric re.paursf .D|ges?er tanks (and copings), Lintels an 201,000 2% 35% 276,777
cracks in building brick.
d oth S
A3 Digester tanks - Repairs at pipe penetratlons an ot er 146,000 2% 35% 201,082
locations of seepage.
T ,.i.__ s - ]
Ad RePa!rs at co?/ered walkway along south side of 1960 25,000 29 35% 24,425
building portion.
AS [Roof - Complete replacement. 95,000 2% 35% 130,815
A6 |Replace doors. 53,000 2% 35% 72,981
A7 |Replace windows. 8,000 2% 35% 11,016
A8 |(open)
A9 |GC Mobilie / De-mobilze / Closeout 5,000 8% 35% 7,290




REPAIRS and REHABILITATION

TOTAL

$ 783,918

- — R -




r  CORNERSTONE
T "ENB]WEERI NG TN T [ R A
- R s oo metep - gt e — j— - PR
 |SUMMARY COST ESTIMATE - | 28-Nov 06 |
|Town Branch Treatment Plant B
Line| T ‘Subcontract | G.C. | . . ..
It .
Item ‘_n“__,_fT | Amount Overhead | G.C. Profit Total
8 {NFPA COMPLIANCE
B1 |New Entrance Tunnel and Exterior stair. 180,000 2% 35% 247,860
Seal off north s;otfwell between f tfloor drwﬁz—;ﬁr . o
B2 irs and mezzanine 17,000 | 2% 5% | 23,409
level. i
Ne starf m co sorroom at 1 t;lo t | 7 -
83 w stair fro mpres rro st floor to gas p|p|ng 37,000 2% 35% 50,949
room in basement.
Remove masonry walls at bouler room and compressor
B4 49,000 2% 35% 67,473
room.
BS Seal off stair hatch and mechanical openings at roof and 14,000 2% 35% 19.278
mezzanme level
86 |Structural supports for new HVAC unit at roof. 22,000 2% 35% 30,294
. - - 2
B7 Existing Generator building - Masonry wall, 1 hr ceiling, {2) ) 2% 35% |
doors through outsude waIIs :
|
B8 Exlstmg Generator bunldmg Backf Il pits and cover wrth 8 28,000 29 35% 38,556
mch thlck remforced slab.
B9 |GC Mobilie / De-mobilze / Closeout 5,000 8% 35% 7,290




TOTAL |$ 485,109
|
- { —_— —— S S — — - — —




CONSTRUCTION COST

' ect: Tg\m Branch WWTP Bgester Improvements
A ner: LFUCG
:I’MagQNQRS ect No.. __021-16-002
Circtricals e Rece = betrame date " 05‘Jan‘1 7 DW . No‘ N/A
Estimator: JLM Type: 30%
Description Number of Units of nit Total
Units Measure Cost Cost
TITLE
Heat Recovery Unit 1 EA $60.000.00 $60,000
Stainless Steel Ductwork 5,000 LBS $14.40 $72,000
Mezz Compressor Rm Sup Fan 1 EA $4,500.00 $4,500
Gas Piping Rm Supply Fan 1 EA $3,300.00 $3,300
Oper. Floor Comp Rm Sup Fan 1 EA_ $4,300.00 $4,300
Remove Rooftop Vent wicurb 6 EA $1,200.00 $7,200
SSTL Registers 17 EA $300.00 $5,100
Test and Balance 1 Lot $7,600.00 $7,600
Miscellaneous Controls 1 Lot $7,200.00 $7,200
Remove gas unit htrs & vents 12 EA $1,000.00 $12,000
$0
Sub Contr OH & P @ 20% 1 Lot $36,640.00 $36,640
$0
$0
$0]
TOTALMECH] ___ $219,840)




B CONSJBUCTION COST ESTIMATE
' ﬂoject: Tngn Branch WWTP Bijester Improvements
= Owner: LFUCG
h’MagQQS Project No.. __ 021-16-002_____
o o ' Date: 05-Jan-17 ‘Dwg. No.. N/A
Estimator. JLM Type: 30%
Description Number of Units of Unit Total
Units Measure Cost Cost

TITLE
Heat Recovery Unit 1 EA $60,000.00 $60,000
Stainless Steel Ductwork 5,000 LBS $14.40 $72,000
Mezz Compressor Rm Sup Fan 1 EA $4,500.00 $4 500
Gas Piping Rm Supply Fan 1 EA $3,300.00 $3,300
Oper. Fioor Comp Rm Sup Fan 1 EA $4,300.00 $4,300
Remove Rooftop Vent wicurb 6 EA $1,200.00 $7,200
SSTL Registers 17 EA $300.00 $5,100
Test and Balance 1 Lot $7,600.00 $7,600
Miscellaneous Controls 1 Lot $7.200.00 $7,200
Remove gas unit htrs & vents 12 EA $1,000.00 $12,000
$0
Sub Contr OH & P @ 20% 1 Lot $36,640.00 $36,640
$0
$0
$0
TOTAL MECH $219,840




MAYOR JIM GRAY “ LEX' N GTO N CHARLES H. MARTIN, P.E.

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

TO: Mayor Jim Gray
Utban County i /
FROM: (XZ/%
Charles H. Martin, P.E., Director
Division of Water Quality
DATE: January 19, 2017

SUBJECT: Change Order #1; Town Branch WWTP Primary Digester Complex Improvements

Request

The Division of Water Quality request approval of Change Order #1, to Strand Associates, Inc..; the design consultant for
the Town Branch WWTP Primary Digester Improvements.

Purpose of Request

The increase to the contract includes additional design cost and scope changes for making improvements to the existing
Primary Digester Complex to comply with NFPA 820 (Standard for Fire Protection in Wastewater Treatment and Collection
Fadilities, published by National Fire Protection Association). The existing primary digester complex was completed in 1989.
NFPA 820 was authored in 1990. The non-compliance became apparent when reviewing the scope with mechanical
engineers. The issues that will be corrected include the relocation of air supply equipment, separating nonhazardous and
hazardous classified areas, isolating digester gas handling equipment, and relocating boilers.

Project Cost in FY17 Budget and Future Budget Years

FY17 — Approval of this change order results in an increase of $ 131,113.00 to the contract. The revised contract amount
including this change order will be $605,635.00 representing a 27.63% increase of the otiginal contract amount.

Future Budget Impact —This change order will not have an impact on future budget years but the overall change in project

scope will increase the construction costs for the project. The RMP schedule construction cost estimate is $3,525,000.
Meeting the NFPA 820 standard will escalate the project cost to an estimated $10.5 M.

Are Funds Budgeted

Funds are Budgeted in: 4003 303401 3401 92711 TBWWI P_RMP/CONSENT_DE

Martin/Hoskins-Squier

3 Uty

&

LR
2
B >

o

125 Lisle Industrial Ave., Suite 180, Lexington, KY 40511 / 859.425.2400 Phone / 859.254.7787 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



